The Utility is authorized to collect a customer deposit of $76 with the provision of residential
service per its tariff. However, no deposits have been collected since there is only one non­
affiliated customer. See Finding 9 for additional information on the Utility's customer base and
customer billing operation.

The Utility's Capital Structure is comprised of 46.66 percent equity and 53.34 percent debt. The
average capital structure balance is $739,327 when reconciled to the average rate base balance
displayed in Exhibit 1. The weighted average cost for its capital structure is 6.54 percent. See
Exhibit 2 for our calculations.

Effect on the General Ledger: None.

Effect on the Filing: The average capital structure balance is $739,327 with a weighted average
cost of 6.54 percent for the test year ended, March 31, 2015.

12

Finding 4: Operating Revenue

Audit Analysis: The Utility's general ledger reflects adjusted Revenues of $43,397 for the test
year ended March 31, 2015. The revenues were generated by combined billings to Lykes Bros.
Inc. Citrus and Ranch Divisions and to one non-affiliated general service customer.

Revenue Type Ranch Divis ion Citrus Division Brighton Church Total

General Service $6,175 $11,577 $430 $18,182

Residential Service $7,942 $12,547 $0 $20,489

Bulk Service $0 $4,727 $0 $4,727

Total $14,117 $28,850 $430 . $43,397

Using individual water consumption information provided by the Utility we constructed a billing
analysis for the test year. Using the billing determinants from our analysis and the Utility's
Commission approved tariffs we calculate Revenues of $4 7,162 for the test year.

Revenue TyJ!: Per Utility Adiustment Per Audit

General Service $18,182 $2,429 $20,611

Residential Service $20,489 ($1,728) $18,761

Bulk Service $4,727 $3,063 $7,790

Total $43,397 $3,765 $47,162

The Lake Placid plant uses a three inch master meter to measure the amount of unfinished water
pumped by a single eight inch well into a 1 ,500 gallon pneumatic storage tank. After the storage
tank, a supply line is used to distribute unfinished water for irrigation purposes while a second
supply line feeds a second 1,000 gallon storage tank for chlorine treatment and ultimate
distribution for potable use. The potable water is measured by a two inch meter that distributes
the finished water to three general and four residential service customers. None of the customers
are individually metered. The Utility calculates irrigation use by subtracting the potable water